STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
       LETITIA JAMES                                                                                          212.416.8050
  ATTORNEY GENERAL
September 25, 2025
BY ELECTRONIC
SUBMISSION & EMAIL
Russell Vought

argument as to why this is the “best” interpretation of the statutory language from Dodd-Frank.
Nor could it, as Congress granted the CFPB flexible designation authority in response to its
findings that the preexisting regulatory environments had lacked flexibility and incentives to
respond to new products and services in a manner that would protect consumers.32
Public Policy. Beyond inconsistency with statutory text and history, placing
artificial limits on the CFPB’s designation authority over rapidly evolving nonbank consumer
financial markets is bad policy and will cripple the CFPB’s ability to use its statutory supervision
designation authority to supervise potential bad actors in already established consumer markets.33
In the past few years alone, the CFPB has issued orders against nonbank money transmitters for
deceptive marketing and disclosures,34 a nonbank peer-to-peer payment provider for failures to
30  CFPB, Final Rule: Procedures for Supervisory Designation Proceedings, 89 F.R. 30259 (Apr. 23, 2024).
31  Proposed Rule, 90 F.R. at 41520.
32  S. Rep. 111-176, at 10.
33  See, e.g., CFPB Supervisory Designation Proceeding Decision & Order, In re World Acceptance Corp., No. 2023-
CFPB-SUP-0001 (Nov. 30, 2023).
34  In re Wise US Inc., No. 2025-CFPB-0004 (Jan. 30, 2025).
6
comply with federal laws, including the Electronic Funds Transfer Act and Regulation E,35 a
nonbank debt collector for illegally collecting on student loan balances,36 a nonbank seller of debt-
relief services for deceptive practices and violations of federal law,37 a nonbank financial
technology company for unfair practices when failing to provide account balance refunds to
consumers,38 a nonbank auto lending company for unfair and abusive practices when lending to
consumers or failing to provide rebates,39 and a nonbank finance company for unfairly denying
access to transaction documentation and prohibiting the return of goods.40
In recent years, the State AGs similarly have resolved repeated violations and
brought enforcement actions against nonbanks operating in digital and financial markets,
demonstrating a serious need to maintain and allow for expansion of supervision in these markets.
In New York, for example, an investigation of one nonbank found thousands of violations of state
laws designed to protect low-income families and limit employer paycard fees,41 while another
investigation resulted in a billion-dollar settlement with a nonbank predatory lender that pushed
expensive loans on small businesses.42 The New York State Office of the Attorney General also
has brought enforcement actions against a nonbank for digitally operating a rent-to-own scheme
outside of state law,43 and digital payday lenders for marketing abusive, high-cost loans to low-
wage workers.44 The District of Columbia has brought a similar lawsuit against another online,
nonbank, high-cost payday lender,45 while multiple attorneys general have entered into consent
agreements to prevent a nonbank from making predatory online loans in their states.46
35  In re Block, Inc., No. 2025-CFPB-0001 (Jan. 16, 2025).
36  In re Performant Recovery, Inc., No. 2024-CFPB-0016 (Dec. 9, 2024).
37  In re Western Benefits Group, LLC, No. 2024-CFPB-0003 (May 20, 2024).
38  In re Chime Financial, Inc., No. 2024-CFPB-0002 (May 7, 2024).
39  In re Toyota Motor Credit Corp., No. 2023-CFPB-0015 (Nov. 20, 2023).
40  In re Tempoe LLC, No. 2023-CFPB-0010 (Sep. 11, 2023).
41  New York State Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General James Secures More than $1 Million from
Netspend for Charging Illegal Fees and Misleading New Yorkers (Jan. 30, 2025), available at
fees-and.